

**No. 22-60050**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: MONTE L. MASINGALE;  
ROSANA D. MASINGALE,  
*Debtors.*

---

JOHN D. MUNDING, CHAPTER 7  
TRUSTEE; STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Appellants,*

v.

ROSANA D. MASINGALE,  
*Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States  
Bankruptcy Appellate Panel for the Ninth  
Circuit  
No. 22-1016  
The Honorable Robert J. Faris, Julia W.  
Brand, and William J. Lafferty III

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE**

---

On Brief:  
Allan L. Gropper

Norma L. Hammes  
Gold and Hammes, Attorneys  
2570 N. First St, Suite 200  
San Jose CA 95131  
(408) 297-8750  
Email: office@goldandhammes.com  
Attorney for the  
National Consumer Bankruptcy  
Rights Center

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The BAP Order Properly Effectuates the Policy of Providing Certainty and Predictability in Connection with the Exemption of Property in Bankruptcy Cases.....3

II. The BAP Correctly Applied the Supreme Court’s Taylor Decision in Holding that an Exemption Claim is Valid Even If the Property Value is Ultimately Larger Than What the Relevant Legislation Allows.....8

III. The BAP Correctly Held that the Masingales’ Exemption of “100% of FMV” Meant What It Said and Exempted 100% of Fair Market Value as of the Date of Sale.....10

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bell v. Bell (In re Bell)</i> , 225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Evans v. McCallister (In re Evans)</i> , 69 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023) .....	1
<i>Gebhart v. Gaughan (In re Gebhart)</i> , 621 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 15, 14
<i>Klein v. Chappell (In re Chappell)</i> , 373 B.R. 73 (2007) .....	14
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415, 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) .....	13
<i>Masingale v. Munding (In re Masingale)</i> , 644 B.R. 530 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2022) .....	7, 11, 8, 17, 917, 11, 12, 9
<i>Numa Corp. v. Diven</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 32224, 2022 WL 17102361 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	1
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 649 B.R. 206 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2023) .....	10
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991) .....	4, 11
<i>Peake v. Ayobami (In re Ayobami)</i> , 879 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>In re Richards</i> , 644 B.R. 777 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010) .....	4, 13, 16

<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Augustine</i> , 712 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Wilson v. Rigby</i> , 909 F.3d 306 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 17
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 522 .....	16, 10
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 703.140 (Deering) .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 6.13.070 .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	i
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019 .....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003 .....	4, 10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006 .....	4
<b>Other</b>	
9 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶4003.03 (Richard Levin and Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed.) .....	5, 14
